
IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS
OF WEST VIRGINIA

Gray Media Group, Inc., d/b/a WSAZ,

Plaintiff Below, Petitioner,

v.

West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources,

Defendant Below, Respondent.

On Appeal From The Circuit Court of Kanawha County
Civil Action No. 22-P-197

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Erica M. Baumgras (WV Bar No. 6862)
Flaherty Sensabaugh Bonasso PLLC
200 Capitol Street (25301)
P.O. Box 3843
Charleston, WV 25338-3843
304.345.0200
ebaumgras@flahertylegal.com

Matthew S.L. Cate (*pro hac vice*)
Charles D. Tobin (*pro hac vice*)
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1909 K Street, NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20006-1157
Telephone: 202.661.2200
Facsimile: 202.661.2299
catem@ballardspahr.com
tobinc@ballardspahr.com

Counsel for Petitioner Gray Media Group, Inc., d/b/a WSAZ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT	1
REPLY STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	2
REPLY ARGUMENT	3
I. THERE ARE MINIMAL PRIVACY INTERESTS ARISING FROM SAMPLES' TERMINATION	3
II. THE DEPARTMENT GROSSLY DEVALUES THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN DISCLOSURE, WHICH CLEARLY REQUIRES RELEASE OF THE TERMINATION LETTER.....	7
III. THE DEPARTMENT MISUNDERSTANDS THE "ALTERNATE SOURCE" FACTOR, WHICH SUPPORTS DISCLOSURE OF THE TERMINATION LETTER.....	10
IV. THE DEPARTMENT HAS NOT POINTED TO ANY EVIDENCE THAT ANYONE EXPECTED TO KEEP, AND HAS KEPT, THE REASONS FOR SAMPLES' TERMINATION CONFIDENTIAL	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bloomgarden v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 874 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	5, 7
<i>Charleston Gazette v. Smithers</i> , 232 W. Va. 449, 752 S.E.2d 603 (2013).....	7, 8, 14
<i>Child Protection Group v. Cline</i> , 177 W. Va. 29, 350 S.E.2d 541 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Farley v. Worley</i> , 215 W. Va. 412, 599 S.E.2d 835 (2004).....	7, 13
<i>Hechler v. Casey</i> , 175 W. Va. 434, 333 S.E.2d 799 (1985).....	11
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. National Archives and Records Administration</i> , 876 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Kimberlin v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 139 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Painting Industry of Hawaii Market Recovery Fund v. U.S. Department of the Air Force</i> , 26 F.3d 1479 (9th Cir. 1004)	12
<i>Robinson v. Merritt</i> , 180 W. Va. 26, 375 S.E.2d 204 (1988).....	8
<i>Smith v. Bradley</i> , 223 W. Va. 286, 673 S.E.2d 500 (2007).....	4, 5
Statutes	
W. Va. Code S.R. § 143-1-19.1	14
W. Va. Code § 29B-1-1	3, 8, 9, 10
W. Va. Code § 29B-1-2	3
W. Va. Code § 29B-1-4	4, 10, 11, 14
